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Caution - Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures
other than those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation
exposure.

Please read the following instructions carefully before use.

Checking the supplied items

e 2 Way Stand (1) ® HDMI to Mini HDMI
converter adaptor (1)

e USB cable (1)

o Startup Guide
(this manual, 1)

Parts and controls

CAUTION

Do not point the laser light
directly at eyes or people,
nor look into it. Doing so may
cause serious injuries such as
loss of eyesight.

gg\
N\%\ %
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(3]
Micro USB jack Mini HDMI/MHL IN jack
(only for charging this product) (6] AUDIO OUT jack
O (power) button USB OUT jack
Jog lever (-/ENTER/+) (for power supply)
[4] Speaker Ventilation holes
[9] Lens

Laser radiates from this aperture



Connecting the device

it
HDMI™ MHL™ ME e
Screen mirroring

PC GAME D @ Smartphone  Tablet

Various HDMI Smartphone  Tablet g (Windows 8.1
devices or later)
d’lﬁ d’lﬁ a
< < <~
Sy Sy S wean

Sony High Speed HDMI cable.

1 *Cable is not supplied. Use the
@ supplied converter adaptor as
necessary. Recommend to use
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o HDMI or MHL:
[ Input change]
5 [= HDMI/MHL]

® Screen mirroring:

@ [ Input change]
g - [G& Screen mirroring]

More information
Refer to “Help guide” in the menu for details.
[@ Information] - [? Help guide]

“Help guide” is also available on the Internet (http://www.sony.net/
SonylInfo/Support/).



Troubleshooting

The power does not turn on.

e If the remaining battery power
is low or insufficient, charge the
battery.

¢ Use this product in a location
with an ambient temperature of
between 0 °C and 35 °C.

e Try turning the power off and on
again.

This product automatically shuts

down during use.

¢ The battery may be depleted.
Charge the battery.

¢ Check that the sleep timer is not
turned on in the [Sleep timer]
menu.

e This product automatically shuts
down when it overheats. Let it
cool down before you operate it
again.

The & (power) and ®{1(charge)

lamps blink in white and red

respectively at the same time.

¢ An internal error may have
occurred. Try turning the power
off and on again.

The {1 (charge) lamp blinks in

orange.

¢ The battery is almost depleted.
Charge the battery.

Specifications
Design and specifications are
subject to change without notice.

Dimensions: Approx. 77.0 mm x
149.5 mm x 13.0 mm (3 3/64 inches

x 557/64 inches x 33/64 inches)
(W/H/L)
Weight: Approx. 210 g (7.4 oz.)
Operating temperature: 0 °C to 35
°C (32 °F to 95 °F)
Wi-Fi standards supported
(Indoor use only in India): IEEE
802.11a/b/g/n (2.4 GHz/5 GHz)
Output resolution: 1,920 x 720
Audio output: 3.5 Audio Jack
Speaker output: 1.0 W
HDMI/MHL input: Mini HDMI/MHL
2 (HDCP1.4)
Diagonal projection image size:
40 inches at projection distance of
115m
Brightness: Average: 32 lumens/
Maximum: 37 lumens (100% White)
Color reproducibility: Full color
(16,770,000 colors)
Aspect ratio: 16:9
Contrast ratio: 80,000:1
Continuous projecting time (Full
charge): Approx. 120 minutes
Light source/light source life:
Laser diode/Approx. 2,000 hours
Laser class: Class 3R
Wavelength: 445 nm to 639 nm
Beam divergence: 4.5 mrad.
Pulse Frequency: 60 Hz
Output : 206 mW
FOV (horizontal): 42.1°
Input: DC5V/1.5 A
Li-ion Battery: DC3.8 \V/3400 mAh
Charging time: Via AC power
adaptor (not supplied): Approx.
3.3 hours
Via USB Type A port:
Approx. 6.3 hours
Output: DC5 V/1.5 A, 1 port



Notes on use

Do not point the laser light at a
mirror, etc. as the reflected laser light
may be harmful to eyes.

Do not use this product in

areas where the use of wireless
communications devices is
prohibited, such as on airplanes or
in hospitals. This product emits radio
wave and may affect electronic and
medical appliances (pacemakers,
etc.).

Magnetic or electric noise may
cause the noise from this product to
become louder or interfere with its
wireless communications.

While using, TV, radio or tuner
interference may occur. Use this
product away from these products.
Access points may not be discovered
correctly when there are multiple
Wi-Fi access points that use the
same channel.

Children should only use this
product under adult supervision.
Keep this product out of reach of
infants.

Do not block the ventilation holes
with hands, etc. When using this
product, be sure to use the stand
(supplied) to prevent the ventilation
holes from being blocked. Failure to
do so would be dangerous as it may
result in overheat of this product.
Do not put any foreign objects in the
ventilation holes.

Do not insert your fingernails into
the ventilation holes and other slots,
nor hook your fingernails on the
gaps while using this product.

Do not short-circuit this product.

Do not allow metal objects such as

hairpins to come into contact with
this product or its terminals.

Do not disassemble or modify this
product.

The battery is built-in with this
product and cannot be removed.

Do not place this product in fire nor
heat it in a microwave oven or oven.
Do not allow this product to get wet
with fresh water, sea water, milk, soft
drinks or soap water. Do not use this
product while wet.

Do not use or store this product

in a place where temperature is
extremely high, such as near a fire,
under direct sunlight, near a heater
orin a car parked in the sun. Do not
use this product in a place with poor
ventilation, such as while wrapped in
a quilt/blanket or in a bag.

Do not apply a strong impact to

this product. Avoid hitting it with a
hammer, putting any heavy object
on top, stepping on it or dropping it.
Avoid continuous contact between
your skin and this product while
charging or in use. Doing so may
cause low-temperature burns. Be
careful of heat transmitted through
clothes as it may also cause low-
temperature burns.

Before connecting a portable device
to this product, attach the portable
device's battery pack. Connecting a
portable device while its battery is
removed may cause loss of data or
damage to the portable device.

It has been reported that some
portable devices may incur sudden
loss of data recorded to memory
whether or not they are used with
this product (for details, refer to

the user manual supplied with the
portable device). Before using this



product, be sure to back up data
recorded to memory. Sony is not
liable for loss of data.

Do not touch or stick your finger into
the connection parts.

Refer also to the manual of the
device that you use in conjunction
with this product as you may need
to operate the device in order to use
it with this product.

Sony is not liable for damage or

loss resulting from the use of this
product, or for any claim from a third
party.

Sony is not liable for problems

with your PC, cell phone or other
hardware arising from the use

of this product; the suitability of

the product for specific hardware,
software, or peripherals; operating
conflicts with other installed
software; data loss; or other
accidental or unavoidable damages.
Sony is not liable for financial
damages, lost profits, claims from
third parties, etc., arising from the
use of this product.

If a malfunction occurs, stop use
and contact your Sony dealer or
authorized Sony service facility.

Trademarks

e The terms HDMI and HDMI High-
Definition Multimedia Interface,
and the HDMI Logo are trademarks
or registered trademarks of HDMI
Licensing LLC in the United States
and other countries.

MHL, Mobile High-Definition Link
and the MHL Logo are trademarks
or registered trademarks of MHL
Licensing, LLC.

¢ Wi-Fi, the Wi-Fi CERTIFIED logo are
registered trademarks of the Wi-Fi
Alliance.

¢ In addition, system and product
names used in this manual are, in
general, trademarks or registered
trademarks of their respective
developers or manufacturers.
However, the ™ or ©® marks are not
used in all cases in this manual.

Precautions

This device complies with part 15 of
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject
to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference
received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications
(including the antennas) to this
device that are not expressly
approved by the manufacturer may
void the user's authority to operate
the equipment.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure
Statement: FCC RF Radiation
Exposure Statement: This
equipment complies with FCC RF
Radiation exposure limits set forth
for an uncontrolled environment.
This device and its antenna must
not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna
or transmitter.



Note : This equipment has been
tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of

the FCC Rules. These limits are

designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful
interference in a residential
installation This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance
with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio
communications, However, there
is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio
or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the
following measures:

¢ Reorient or relocate the receiving
antenna.

e Increase the separation between
the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an
outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an
experienced radio/TV technician
for help.

Modifications not expressly
approved by the manufacturer
could void your authority to operate
the equipment under FCC rules.

LASER ENERGY - EXPOSURE NEAR
APERTURE MAY CAUSE BURNS

RECYCLING LITHIUM-ION
BATTERIES

USA and Canada Only
Lithium-lon batteries are
recyclable.

You can help preserve our
environment by returning your
used rechargeable batteries
to the collection and recycling
location nearest you.

For more information regarding
recycling of rechargeable
batteries, call toll free 1-800-822-
8837, or visit
http://www.call2recycle.org

Caution: Do not handle damaged
or leaking Lithium-lon batteries.




The year and month of manufacture
is printed on the bottom of this
product at the left. The first four
digits stand for the year and the
last two stand for the month.

Complies with
IDA Standards
DA104328

This equipment should be installed
and operated with a minimum
distance of 20 centimeters between
the radiator and your body.



*For USA only.

Customer Service

Phone: (956) 795-4552 U.S.A.

e-mail: snl.service@am.sony.com
INTERNET: http://www.sony.com/battery

Limited Warranty

*For USA only.
Sony Electronics Inc. (for U.S. purchases) warrants this product (“Product”)
against defects in material or workmanship for one (1) year from original
retail purchase and when purchased directly from Sony or a Sony Retailer.
If Sony finds the Product contains any such defect, Sony will either replace
the Product at no charge or, at Sony’s discretion, refund the purchase price
shown on your receipt.
To obtain warranty service, you must, during the warranty period, send
your defective Product to Sony, postage prepaid, with a letter that includes
your name, address and phone number and a description of the problem
encountered. A dated purchase receipt is required from Sony or a Sony
Retailer. To determine if a retailer is part of the Sony Retailer Network,
please contact Sony's Customer Service Call Center or go to www.sony.
com/support. In the U.S. and Puerto Rico, call (800) 942-SONY (7669). This
warranty is valid only in the country of purchase.

REPLACEMENT OR REFUND OF THIS PRODUCT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE CONSUMER.
SONY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGES, INCLUDING
CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT AND INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, ARISING OUT OF
THE USE OF, OR INABILITY TO USE, THE PRODUCT OR FOR BREACH OF ANY
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION ON THIS PRODUCT. UNDER
NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL SONY BE LIABLE FOR AN AMOUNT GREATER
THAN THE ACTUAL PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT. EXCEPT TO THE
EXTENT PROHIBITED BY LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED
IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

Some states or jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty or condition lasts or exclusions or limitations of consequential or
incidental damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply
to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have
other rights which vary from state to state or jurisdiction to jurisdiction.




PROYECTOR PORTATIL
MODELO MP-CL1

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
ANTES DE CONECTAR Y OPERAR ESTE EQUIPO.

RECUERDE QUE EL MAL USO DE ESTE APARATO PODRIA ANULAR LA
GARANTIA.

Precaucion: el uso de controles o ajustes, o la realizacion de
procedimientos diferentes a los que se especifican en este documento
pueden tener como consecuencia la exposicion a radiacion peligrosa.

Glosario de términos

HDCP: Proteccion de contenido digital de banda ancha
HDMI: Interfaz multimedia de alta definicion
IN, INPUT: Entrada

MHL: Enlace de alta definicién mévil

OUT, OUTPUT: Salida

PC: Computadora personal

Smartphone: Teléfono inteligente

Tablet: Tableta electrénica

TV: Televisor

USB: Puerto serial universal

Wi-Fi: Fidelidad Inaldambrica



Lea las siguientes instrucciones con atencion antes de utilizar el producto.

Revisar los articulos suministrados

® Soporte de 2 vias (1) o Adaptador de
transformador de HDMI a
mini HDMI (1)

@ e Cable USB (1)

® Guia de inicio (este manual, 1)
Piezas y controles
PRECAUCION

No apunte la luz laser
directamente a los ojos

o las personas, ni la mire
directamente. Hacer esto
puede causar lesiones graves,
como la pérdida de la vision.

Entrada micro USB Entrada mini HDMI/MHL IN
(solo para cargar este producto) [6] Salida AUDIO OUT
(2] Botén O (Encendido) Salida USB OUT
Palanca de ajuste (-/ENTER/+) (para suministro de
Altavoz alimentacion)
Orificios de ventilacion
[9] Lente
En esta apertura se irradia la luz
del laser

10



Conexion del dispositivo

Wi-Fi®
Espejo de la pantalla

PC JUEGO El IE Smartphone  Tablet

Diferentes Smartphone  Tablet (Windows 8.1
dispositivos HDMI o posterior)

PC

Py B
P-CL1 P-CL1 P-CL1

HDMI™ MHL™

Y

1 *No se suministra el cable. Use
> el adaptador del convertidor
suministrado segun sea

necesario. Se recomienda el uso

2 L s del cable HDMI de alta velocidad
- de Sony.
3 > Retum o HDMI o MHL:

2 [ Input change]

- [= HDMI/MHL]

® Espejo de la pantalla:
[B3 Input change]
- [Gd Screen mirroring]

<=2

Mas informacion

Consulte la “Guia de ayuda” en el menu para obtener detalles.
[® Information] - [? Help guide]

La “Guia de ayuda” también esta disponible en Internet
(http://www.sony.net/Sonylnfo/Support/).

b

1



Solucion de problemas

El producto no enciende.

« Sj la alimentacion restante de
la bateria es baja o insuficiente,
cargue la bateria.

¢ Use este producto en un lugar con
una temperatura ambiente entre
0°Cy35°C

¢ Intente apagar y encender el
producto nuevamente.

Este producto se apaga

automaticamente durante su uso.

e La bateria se puede encontrar
agotada. Cargue la bateria.

e Verifique que el temporizador
de suspension no se encuentre
encendido en el menu [Sleep timer].

e Este producto se apaga
automaticamente cuando se
sobrecalienta. Permita que se
enfrie antes de hacerlo funcionar
nuevamente.

Las lamparas () (encendido) y

»{ 1 (carga) parpadean en blanco

y rojo respectivamente al mismo

tiempo.

¢ Puede haber ocurrido un error
interno. Intente apagar y encender
el producto nuevamente.

La ldmpara ®{_J(carga) parpadea

en naranja.

« La bateria se encuentra casi
agotada. Cargue la bateria.
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Especificaciones

El disefio y las especificaciones estan
sujetos a cambio sin previo aviso.

Dimensiones:
Aprox. 77.0 mm x 149.5 mm x 13.0 mm
(ancho/alto/largo)
Peso: Aprox. 210 g
Temperatura de funcionamiento:
0°Ca35°C
Estandares de Wi-Fi admitidos
(solo para uso en interiores en
India): IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n
(2.4 GHz/5 GHz)
Resolucion de salida: 1920 x 720
Salida de audio: Conector de audio
®35
Salida de altavoz: 1.0 W
Entrada HDMI/MHL: Mini HDMI/
MHL 2 (HDCP1.4)
Tamano de laimagen de
proyeccion diagonal: 40 pulgadas
(102 ¢cm) a una distancia de
proyeccién de 115 m
Brillo:
Promedio: 32 limenes
Maximo: 37 limenes (100% blanco)
Reproductibilidad de color:
A todo color (16 770 000 colores)
Relacion de aspecto: 16:9
Relacion de contraste: 80 000:1
Tiempo de proyeccion continua
(carga completa): Aprox. 120
minutos
Fuente de luz/Vida qtil de la
fuente de luz: Diodo laser/
Aproximadamente 2 000 horas
Clase de laser: Clase 3R
Longitud de onda: 445 nm a 639 nm
Divergencia del haz: 4.5 mrad
Frecuencia de impulso: 60 Hz
Salida: 206 mW



Campo de vision (horizontal): 42.1°
Requisitos de alimentacidn:
cc5V1.5A(USB)

Bateria de ion de litio integrada:
cc3.8V 3400 mAh

Tiempo de carga: A través del
adaptador de alimentacion de ca

(no suministrado):

Aprox. 3.3 horas

Via Tipo USB puerto A:

Aprox. 6.3 horas
Salida (Sélo alimentacién):
cc5V15A(USB)

Notas para el uso

No apunte la luz laser hacia un espejo,
etc., ya que la luz laser reflejada
puede ser dafiina para los 0jos.

No utilice este producto en areas
donde se prohiba el uso de
dispositivos de comunicacién
inaldmbrica, como en aviones u
hospitales. Este producto emite
ondas de radio y puede afectar a

los aparatos electrénicos y médicos
(marcapasos, etc.).

El ruido eléctrico o magnético

puede incrementar el ruido de

este producto o interferir con las
comunicaciones inaldmbricas.
Mientras se usa, puede ocurrir
interferencia con la TV, la radio o el
sintonizador. Use este producto lejos
de los otros productos mencionados.
Es probable que los puntos de acceso
no se descubran correctamente
cuando haya varios puntos de acceso
de Wi-Fi utilizando el mismo canal.
Los nifios pueden usar este producto
solo con la supervision de un adulto.
Mantenga este producto lejos del
alcance de los nifios.

* No bloquee los orificios de
ventilacién con las manos, etc.
Cuando use este producto
asegurese de usar el soporte
(suministrado) para impedir que se
blogueen los orificios de ventilacion.
Si no lo hace, podria ser peligroso y
provocar el sobrecalentamiento de
este producto.

No ponga objetos extrafios en los
orificios de ventilacion.

No inserte sus ufias en los orificios
de ventilacién u otras ranuras, ni
enganche sus ufias en los espacios
mientras utiliza este producto.

No cause un cortocircuito en este
producto. No permita que objetos
de metal, como horquillas para el
cabello, entren en contacto con este
producto o sus terminales.

No desmonte o modifique este
producto.

La bateria se encuentra integrada en
este producto y no se puede quitar.
No ubique este producto en el fuego
ni lo caliente en un horno u horno
microondas.

No permita que le caiga agua
potable, agua de mar, leche,
refrescos o agua jabonosa a este
producto. No utilice este producto
mientras se encuentre humedo.

No utilice o almacene este

producto en un lugar donde la
temperatura sea extremadamente
alta, como cerca de una fogata,

bajo la luz directa del sol, cerca de
un calentador o en un automavil
estacionado al sol. No utilice este
producto en un lugar con mala
ventilacion, como bajo un edredoén o
una frazada, o dentro de un bolso.
No aplique un impacto fuerte a este
producto. Evite golpearlo con un
martillo, poner objetos pesados sobre
el producto, pisarlo o dejarlo caer.
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e Evite el contacto prolongado

entre su piel y este producto

mientras se encuentre en uso o

cargandose. Hacer esto puede

causar quemaduras de baja
temperatura. Tenga cuidado con

el calor transmitido a través de la

ropa, ya que también puede causar

quemaduras de baja temperatura.

Antes de conectar un dispositivo

portatil a este producto, conecte el

paquete de baterias del dispositivo
portatil. Al conectar un dispositivo
portatil mientras se retira la bateria
podria perder datos o dafar el
dispositivo portatil.

Se ha informado que algunos

dispositivos portatiles pueden

incurrir en la pérdida repentina de
datos registrados en la memoria
tanto si se usan con este producto
como si no se usan con él (para
obtener mas detalles, consulte el
manual de usuario suministrado
con el dispositivo portatil). Antes
de utilizar este producto, asegurese
de respaldar los datos registrados
en la memoria. Sony no se hace
responsable por la pérdida de datos.
¢ No toque las piezas de conexion ni
inserte su dedo en ellas.

* También consulte el manual del
dispositivo que utiliza en conjunto
con este producto, ya que es
probable que necesite operarlo para
utilizarlo con este producto.

¢ Sony no se responsabiliza de los
dafios o de las pérdidas derivadas
del uso de este producto, ni de las
reclamaciones de terceros en ningun
caso.

e Sony no se responsabiliza de los
problemas derivados del uso de
este producto con un reproductor
MP3 (Capa de audio 3 del grupo
de expertos en imagenes en
movimiento), un teléfono movil
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o cualquier otro dispositivo; de

la idoneidad del producto con
dispositivos, aplicaciones de
software o periféricos especificos;
de los problemas de funcionamiento
con otras aplicaciones de software
instaladas; de la pérdida de datos;
ni de otros dafios accidentales o
inevitables.

* Sony no se responsabiliza de los
darios financieros, la pérdida de
beneficios, las reclamaciones de
terceros, etc., derivados del uso de
este producto.

¢ Si el producto presenta un fallo
de funcionamiento, pdngase en
contacto con su distribuidor de Sony
0 con un centro de servicio técnico
autorizado de Sony.

Marcas registradas

¢ Los términos HDMI e interfaz
multimedia de alta definicion

HDMI, y el logo HDMI son marcas
registradas de HDMI Licensing LLC
en los Estados Unidos y otros paises.
MHL, Enlace de alta definicion

movil y el logo MHL son marcas
registradas o marcas comerciales
registradas de MHL Licensing, LLC.
Wi-Fi, el logo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED son
marcas registradas de Wi-Fi Alliance.
Ademas, los nombres de producto

y sistema utilizados en este manual
son, en general, marcas registradas
0 marcas comerciales regisradas de
sus respectivos desarrolladores o
fabricantes. Sin embargo, las marcas
™ 0 ® no se utilizan en todos los
casos en este manual.



Precauciones

CANADA
RECYCLADO DE BATERIAS
DE IONES DE LITIO

Las baterias de iones de litio son
reciclables.

Usted podra ayudar a conservar
el medio ambiente devolviendo
las baterias usadas al punto de
reciclaje mas cercano.

Para mas informacién sobre el
reciclado de baterias, llame al
ndmero gratuito 1-800-822-8837,
o visite
http://www.call2recycle.org
Precaucion: No utilice baterfas
de iones de litio dafiadas o con
fugas.

Para clientes de los EEUU y

Se debe instalar y operar este

equipo con una distancia minima
de 20 centimetros entre el radiador

Yy su cuerpo.

AVISO IMPORTANTE PARA
MEXICO

La operacién de este equipo

esta sujeta a las siguientes dos
condiciones: (1) es posible que
este equipo o dispositivo no cause
interferencia perjudicial y (2) este
equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar
cualquier interferencia, incluyendo
la que pueda causar su operacion
no deseada.

Para consultar la informacién
relacionada al nimero del
certificado, refiérase a la etiqueta
del empaque y/o del producto.

15



SOLO PARA MEXICO

POLIZA DE GARANTIA

Sony de México, S.A. de C\V., garantiza este producto por un afio, contra defectos
de fabricacion y funcionamiento, a partir de la fecha de entrega al consumidor
final, en cuyo caso el producto se reemplazara. Para hacer efectiva la garantia
serad necesaria la presentacion del producto junto con la garantia debidamente
fechada y sellada por el establecimiento que lo vendié o con el comprobante de
venta respectivo. Los gastos de transportacion para

el cumplimiento de esta pdliza seran cubiertos por Sony de México, S.A. de CV.

EXCEPCIONES DE LA GARANTIA LIMITADA: (i) cuando el producto se hubiese
utilizado en condiciones distintas a las normales; (ii) cuando el producto no
hubiese sido operado de acuerdo al manual de usuario que se le acompania,
y (iii) cuando el producto hubiese sido alterado o reparado por personas

no autorizadas por el fabricante nacional, importador y comercializador
responsable respectivo.

Fecha de entrega al consumidor final:
Marca: Sony  Modelo: MP-CL1  Producto: PROYECTOR PORTATIL

IMPORTADO POR Y LUGAR DONDE SE PUEDE HACER VALIDA LA GARANTIAY
ADQUIRIR PARTES (CUANDO APLIQUE). Sony de México, S.A. de CV., Av. La Fe
No. 50, Col. Lomas de Santa Fe, Del. Alvaro Obregén, C.P. 01210,

México, D.F.  Tel. 01800 7597669

El afio y mes de fabricacién estan impresos en la parte inferior
de este producto a la izquierda. Los primeros cuatro digitos sefialan el afio y los
dos ultimos, el mes.
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Atengéo - O uso de controles, ajustes ou procedimentos diferentes dos
especificados aqui pode resultar em exposicdo a radiacdo perigosa.

Leia as instru¢des a seguir com cuidado antes do uso.

Verificacao dos itens fornecidos

® Suporte de orientagdo dupla (1) o Adaptador conversor HDMI
para mini HDMI (1)

e Cabo USB (1)

® Guia de Inicializacdo
(este manual, 1)

Pecas e controles
ATENCAO

Ndo aponte a luz do laser
diretamente para os olhos

B ao
Oou para outras pessoas e

nao olhe diretamente para s \
ela. Isso pode provocar \%\ﬁs 5

ferimentos graves, como éé\l

cegueira.

Conector de Micro USB Conector de Mini HDMI/MHL IN
(apenas para carregar este @ Conector de AUDIO OUT
produto)

T Conector USB OUT
Botéo O (forca) (para fonte de alimentacdo)

Alavanca (~/ENTER/+) Orificios de ventilagio
4] Alto-falante @] Lente
o laser é emitido por esta
abertura
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Conexao do dispositivo

Wi-Fi®
Espelhamento da tela

PC JOGO El \E’ Smartphone Tablet

Varios dispositivos Smartphone  Tablet (Windows 8.1

HDMI ou posterior)
PC

AE AE 3
@P-CU @P'(U P-CL'I

HDMI™ MHL™

Y

‘| * Cabo n&o é fornecido. Use
~ o adaptador do conversor
fornecido conforme necessario.

E recomendavel utilizar o cabo
2 x Sony HDMI de alta velocidade.

Input change

> Return ® HDMI ou MHL:
2 [ Input change]
> [e> HDMI/MHL]
e Espelhamento da tela:
[ Input change]
- [Ga Screen mirroring]

Mais informacdes

Consulte o “Guia de Ajuda” no menu para obter detalhes.
(@ Information] 5 [? Help guide]

“Guia de Ajuda” também esta disponivel na Internet
(http://www.sony.net/SonyInfo/Support/).
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Solucao de
problemas

O aparelho néo liga.

¢ Se a bateria estiver fraca ou for
insuficiente, carregue-a.

¢ Use este produto em um local
com temperatura ambiente entre
0°Ce35°C.

* Tente desligar e ligar novamente.

Este produto desliga

automaticamente durante o uso.

¢ A bateria pode estar vazia.
Carregue a bateria.

» Verifique se o timer de suspensdo
ndo esta ligado no menu [Sleep
timer].

¢ Este produto desliga
automaticamente sempre que
superaquece. Deixe ele resfriar
antes de opera-lo novamente.

As luzes (O (forca) e »C (carga)

piscam em branco e vermelho,

respectivamente ao mesmo
tempo.

e Pode ter ocorrido um erro interno.

Tente desligar e ligar novamente.
A luz {1 (carga) pisca em
laranja.

¢ A bateria pode estar quase vazia.
Carregue a bateria.

Especificacoes

Design e especificacdes estao

sujeitos a mudangas sem notificagdo.

Dimenso6es: Aprox.
77.0 mm x 149.5 mm x 13.0 mm
(Largura/Altura/Comprimento)

Peso: Aprox. 210 g
Temperatura de funcionamento:
0°Ca35°C
Padrées de Wi-Fi aceitos (uso
interno apenas na india): IEEE
80211 a/b/g/n (2.4 GHz/5 GHz)
Resolucdo de saida: 1,920 x 720
Saida de audio: Conector de dudio
3.5
Saida de alto-falantes: 1.0 W
Entrada de HDMI/MHL: Mini
HDMI/MHL 2 (HDCP1.4)
Tamanho da imagem de projecao
diagonal: 40 polegadas a uma
distancia de projecdo de 115 m
Brilho: Média: 32 limens/maximo:
37 limens (100% branco)
Reprodutibilidade de cores: Cor
total (16,770,000 cores)
Taxa de proporc¢ao: 16:9
Taxa de contraste: 80,000:1
Tempo continuo de proje¢do
(carga total): Aprox. 120 minutos
Fonte de luz/duracéo da fonte de
luz: Diodo laser/aprox. 2,000 horas
Classe do laser: Classe 3R
Comprimento de onda: 445 nm
a 639 nm
Divergéncia de feixo: 4.5 mrad.
Frequéncia do pulso: 60 Hz
Saida: 206 mW
campo de visdo (horizontal): 42.1°
Entrada: DC5V/1.5 A
Bateria de Litio-ion:
DC3.8 V/3400 mAh
Tempo de carga: Via adaptador de
forga CA (ndo fornecido): Aprox.
3.3 horas
Via porta USB Tipo A:
Aprox. 6.3 horas
Saida: CC5V/1.5A,1porta

19



Notas sobre uso

N&o aponte a luz do laser para um
espelho, etc. ja que o reflexo dessa luz
pode ser prejudicial aos seus olhos.
N&o use este produto em areas
onde o uso de dispositivos de
comunicag¢ao sem fio seja proibido,
como avides ou em hospitais. Este
produto emite ondas de radio e
pode afetar dispositivos eletrénicos
e médicos (marca-passos, etc.).

O ruido magnético ou elétrico
podem fazer o ruido deste produto
ficar mais alto ou interferir com suas
comunicag¢des sem fio.

Durante o uso de TV, radio

ou sintonizador, pode haver
interferéncia. Use este produto
distantes destes produtos.

Os pontos de acesso podem ndo
ser cobertos corretamente quando
existem varios pontos de acesso
WiFi que usam o mesmo canal.

As criancas devem utilizar este
produto apenas se estiverem sob
supervisdo de adultos. Mantenha
este produto longe do alcance de
criangas.

N&o bloqueie os orificios de
ventilagdo com suas maos, etc. Ao
usar este produto, use o suporte
(fornecido) para evitar que os orificio
de ventilacdo sejam bloqueados.
Ndo fazer isso seria perigoso porque
pode resultar em superaquecimento
deste produto.

N&o insira objetos estranhos nos
orificios de ventilagdo.

N&o insira suas unhas nos orificios
de ventilacdo e outros slots e nem
prenda suas unhas no espaco ao
usar este produto.
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Nao provoque curto-circuito deste
produto. Ndo permita que objetos
de metal como grampos entrem em
contato com este produto ou seus
terminais.

Nao desmonte ou modifique este
produto.

A bateria foi incorporada neste
produto e ndo pode ser removida.
Nao coloque este produto em fogo
e nem aquega em forno microondas
ou forno convencional.

Ndo permita que este produto seja
molhado como dgua doce, dgua
salgada, leite, refrigerantes ou agua
com sabdo. Nao use este produto
enquanto ele estiver molhado.

Nao use ou armazene este produto
em um local onde a temperatura
esteja extremamente alta, como
proxima de fogo, sob luz direta

do sol, proxima de um aquecedor
ou em um carro estacionado no
sol. Nao use este produto em um
local com pouca ventilacdo, como
enrolado em uma colcha/cobertor
ou dentro de uma sacola.

Ndo permita que este produto sofra
impactos fortes. Evite atingi-lo com
um martelo, colocar objetos pesados
sobre ele, pisar nele ou deixa-lo cair.
Evite contato continuo entre a sua
pele e este produto enquanto ele
estiver sendo carregado ou em uso.
Isso pode provocar queimaduras de
baixa intensidade. Tenha cuidado
com o calor transmitido através das
roupas visto que isso também pode
provocar queimaduras de baixa
intensidade.

Antes de conectar um dispositivo
portatil a este produto, conecte o
pacote de baterias do dispositivo
portatil. Conectar um dispositivo
portatil enquanto a bateria estiver
removida pode provocar perda de
dados ou danos no dispositivo.



* Ha relatos de que alguns
dispositivos portateis podem
provocar perda repentina de dados
gravados na memoria, quer ou

ndo eles sejam usados com este
produto (para detalhes, consulte o
manual do usuario fornecido com o
dispositivo portatil). Antes de usar
este produto, faca o backup dos
dados gravados na meméria. A Sony
ndo se responsabiliza pela perda
de dados.

Ndo toque ou enfie seus dedos nas
pegas de conexdo.

Consulte também o manual do
dispositivo que vocé usa em
conjunto com este produto ja

que vocé pode precisar operar o
dispositivo para usa-lo com este
produto.

A Sony ndo é responsavel por danos
ou perdas resultantes da utilizagdo
deste produto, ou por qualquer
reclamacdo por parte de terceiros.
A Sony néo é responsavel por
problemas com o seu leitor de
MP3, telemédvel ou outro hardware
resultante da utilizagdo deste
produto; a compatibilidade deste
produto com hardware, software ou
periféricos especificos; conflitos de
funcionamento co outro software
instalado; perdas de dados

ou outros danos acidentais ou
inevitaveis.

A Sony néo é responsavel por
danos financeiros, lucros perdidos,
reclamacdes de terceiros, etc.
resultantes da utilizagdo deste
produto.

Se ocorrer uma avaria, pare

de utilizar e contacte o seu
representante Sony ou centro de
assisténcia Sony autorizado.

Marcas comerciais

¢ Os termos HDMI e Interface
Multimidia de Alta Definicdo HDMI
e o logotipo da HDMI sdo marcas
comerciais ou registradas da HDMI
Licensing LLC nos Estados Unidos e
em outros paises.

MHL, Mobile High-Definition Link e o
logotipo MHL sdo marcas comerciais
ou marcas registradas da MHL
Licensing, LLC.

Wi-Fi e o logotipo Wi-Fi CERTIFIED
sdo marcas registradas da Wi-Fi
Alliance.

Além disso, nomes de sistemas

e produtos usados neste manual
sdo, em geral, marcas comerciais
ou marcas registradas de seus
respectivos desenvolvedores ou
fabricantes. No entanto, as marcas
™ ou ® ndo sdo usadas em todos
0S Casos.

Precaucoes

“Este produto estd homologado
pela ANATEL, de acordo com os
procedimentos regulamentados
pela resolucdo n° . 242/2000 e
atende aos requisitos técnicos
e aplicados”, incluindo os

limite de exposicdo da taxa de
Absorc¢do Especifica referente a
campos elétricos, magnéticos

e eletromagnéticos de
radiofrequéncia de acordo com
as Resoluc¢des n°303/2002 e
533/2009.

“Este equipamento opera em
carater secundario, isto é, ndo
tem direito a protecao contra
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interferéncia prejudicial, mesmo
de esta¢des do mesmo tipo, e
ndo pode causar interferéncia a
sistemas operando em carater
primario.”

Para maiores informagdes, consulte
o site da ANATEL www.anatel.gov.br

O ano e o més da fabricacdo séo
impressos na base deste produto

a esquerda. Os primeiros quatro
digitos representam o ano e os dois
ultimos representam o més.

Q)ANA TEL

3048-15-4390

(01) 0789 858659 039 7

DESCARTE DE PILHAS E BATERIAS

Este produto contém bateria

de alimentagdo integrada (ndo
removivel pelo usuéario) que s6 deve
ser substituida por profissionais
qualificados. Ao fim da vida util do
equipamento, disponha-o em um
ponto de coleta na Rede Autorizada
Sony ou nas lojas Sony, de forma a
garantir o tratamento adequado da
bateria.

Este equipamento deve ser instalado e
operado com uma distancia minima de
20 centimetros entre o radiador e o seu
corpo.
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Xl HEs1v|

Wi-Fi®
310 ojg

71|°' El IE Amﬂgg @al

@ CHEH HDMI 2OIEE (Windows 8.1
kS| 0l4h)

PC
B

=

Pd P4
P—CL1 F’—CL1 P—CL1

HDMI™ MHL™

mln

1 7ol 2e MBE K YS . W
) 29 MZE Wyl oUE S
A5 A2 .Sony 1%

HDMI #0|2& AFE3st= A0l
ZE&ULCH

o HDMI EE= MHL:
[+ Input change]
> [e= HDMI/MHL]
o 3104 o)y
[ Input changel
> (G2 Screen mirroring]

7t ’gﬂ

AMEHLHE2 Hiwel "= " & HERSIYAI2.
(i Informanon] > [? Help guide]

'Y QHY" = UM E S 4 USLIC
(http://www.sony.net/Sonylnfo/Support/).
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LASER RADIATION
AVOID DIRECT EYE EXPOSURE

CLASS 3R LASER PRODUCT
Wavelength: 445-639nm
Beam divergence: 4.5mrad,
Pulse frequency: 60Hz, Output: 206mW. l
1EC 60825-1:2007
.« J

€06780

CERTIFIED

HuoITil

HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

ML
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